
1

NOTICE OF MEETING
CABINET MEMBER FOR HOUSING

TUESDAY, 23 JANUARY 2018 AT 5.00 PM

EXECUTIVE MEETING ROOM - THE GUILDHALL, FLOOR 3

Telephone enquiries to Joanne Wildsmith
Email: joanne.wildsmith@portsmouthcc.gov.uk

If any member of the public wishing to attend the meeting has access requirements, please 
notify the contact named above.

CABINET MEMBER FOR HOUSING
Councillor Jennie Brent (Conservative)

Group Spokespersons

Councillor Stephen Morgan MP, Labour
Councillor Tom Wood, Liberal Democrat
Councillor Stuart Potter, UK Independence Party

(NB This Agenda should be retained for future reference with the minutes of this meeting.)

Please note that the agenda, minutes and non-exempt reports are available to view online on 
the Portsmouth City Council website:  www.portsmouth.gov.uk

Deputations by members of the public may be made on any item where a decision is 
going to be taken. The request should be made in writing to the contact officer (above) by 
12 noon of the working day before the meeting, and must include the purpose of the 
deputation (for example, for or against the recommendations). Email requests are 
accepted.

A G E N D A

1  Apologies for Absence 

2  Declaration of Interests 

3  Mobility Scooter Storage Policy (Pages 5 - 26)

The purpose of the report by the Director of Property & Housing Services is to 

Public Document Pack



2

seek approval to introduce a Mobility Scooter Storage Policy for Local 
Authority Housing stock.   

RECOMMENDED 
(1)    To agree the adoption of the Mobility Scooter Storage Policy for 

Local Authority Housing stock (see Appendix 4 of the report) with 
immediate effect;

(2)    Note the further piece of work to review the charging of mobility 
scooters and costs.

4  Pets Policy at Wingfield Street (Nos. 1-71 odds) (Pages 27 - 40)

The purpose of the report by the Director of Property & Housing Services is to 
seek approval to amend the Local Authority Housing Pets Policy Appendix 
and categorise Wingfield Street (Nos.1-71 odds) as a 'pets' block.

RECOMMENDED that Wingfield Street (Nos. 1-71 odds) be listed as a 
'pets' block in the Appendix attached to the Local Authority Housing 
Pets Policy.

5  Council Housing Budget 2018/19 (including rents, fees and charges) 
(Pages 41 - 60)

The purpose of the report by the Director of Property & Housing and the 
Director of Finance & Information Services is to seek the Cabinet Member’s 
decisions on Council Housing budgets, rents and other charges and to give 
authority for managers to incur expenditure in 2018/19.

The report also seeks to:

 Approve the Revised Revenue budgets for 2017/18 and 2018/19 and 
give authority to the Director of Property and Housing & the Director of 
Finance and Information Services, to amend the budgets to reflect the 
latest available information prior to finalising budgets for 2018/19.

 Note the forecast Revenue Budgets for 2019/20 to 2020/21 arising from 
the proposals set out in this report  

 Set rents in accordance with Central Government's social rent setting 
policy.

RECOMMENDED that the Cabinet Member for Housing approve the 
following:

(i) All rents and charges to be effective from 1st April 2018 
or such other date as determined by the Director of 
Property and Housing in consultation with the Director of 
Finance and Information Services.

(ii) Dwelling rents for 2018/19 to be set as in accordance with 



3

Central Government's Social Rent Policy.

(iii) General Service charges for 2018/19 to be set at this 
meeting as set out in this report, and in accordance with 
Appendix 5.

(iv) Sheltered Housing Service charges for 2018/19 to be set 
at this meeting as set out in this report, and in 
accordance with Appendix 6.

(v) Laundry charges for 2018/19 to be set at this meeting as 
set out in this report, and in accordance with Appendix 7. 

(vi) Heating charges to be set in accordance with Appendix 8. 

(vii) Garages and parking site rents as shown on Appendix 9 
be approved and authority to let garages at reduced rents 
where demand is low be delegated to the Director of 
Property and Housing Services in consultation with the 
Director of Finance and Information Services.

(viii) Revenue budgets for 2017/18 and 2018/19 as set out in 
Appendix 3 be approved and authority given to the 
Director of Property and Housing in consultation with the 
Director of Finance and Information Services to amend 
the budgets to reflect the latest available information 
prior to finalising budgets for 2018/19.

(ix) The relevant Managers be authorised to incur expenditure 
in 2018/19.

(x) The forecast Revenue Budgets for 2019/20 to 2020/21 as 
set out in Appendix 3 arising from the proposals 
contained in this report, be noted.

Members of the public are permitted to use both audio visual recording devices and social media 
during this meeting, on the understanding that it neither disrupts the meeting nor records those 
stating explicitly that they do not wish to be recorded. Guidance on the use of devices at 
meetings open to the public is available on the Council's website and posters on the wall of the 
meeting's venue.

This meeting is webcast (videoed), viewable via the Council's livestream account at 
https://livestream.com/accounts/14063785 

https://livestream.com/accounts/14063785


This page is intentionally left blank



 

1 
 

www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

 
  

Title of meeting: 
 

Cabinet  Member for Housing 
 

Date of meeting: 
 

23 January 2018 
 

Subject: 
 

Mobility Scooter Storage policy 
 

Report by: 
 

Director of Property & Housing Services 
 

Wards affected: 
 

All Wards 
 

Key decision:                 No 
 

 

Full Council decision:   No  
 

 
1.      Purpose of report 
 
1.1       The purpose of this report is to seek approval to introduce a Mobility Scooter        
Storage Policy for Local Authority Housing stock.    
 
 
2.        Recommendations 
 
2.1      To agree the adoption of the Mobility Scooter Storage Policy for Local Authority 

Housing stock (see Appendix 4)  with immediate effect; 
 

2.2      Note the further piece of work to review the charging of mobility scooters and costs.  
  
 
3.        Background 
 
3.1 Portsmouth City Council residents use mobility scooters and wish to store these in 

PCC Local Authority Housing property when not in use. 
 
3.2 In recent joint inspections with Hampshire Fire & Rescue Service (HF&RS) an issue 

has been found with mobility scooters being charged and stored in communal areas. 
 
3.4 Portsmouth City Council has been advised that mobility scooters are not to be stored 

in communal areas (unless specifically designed to meet fire safety regulations) as 
they pose a significant fire risk due to their combustibility and a secondary risk of 
causing a blockage of escape routes. Failing to comply could lead to HF&RS taking 
enforcement action against individual residents as well as PCC.  

 
3.5 Currently there are no regulations for storage of mobility scooters inside individual 

flats, the regulation only applies to communal spaces.  
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



 

2 
 

www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

3.6 Our research indicates that there are 240 mobility scooters stored in communal areas 
across the whole PCC estate, 67 of which are currently stored in areas which may be 
in breach of fire safety regulations. 

 
3.7 The majority of these are in our sheltered schemes, which are primarily occupied by 

older persons.  
 
3.8 We recognise that mobility scooters can at times help improve a resident's quality of 

life and improve independent living, therefore we are considering a number of options 
for each individual scheme to hopefully allow our residents to continue using their 
mobility scooters.   

 
3.9 A feasibility study was carried out for each sheltered scheme, including those that 

already have a designated scooter storage facility to evaluate: 
 

 Demand 

 Current storage area  

 Options to meet demand and comply with fire 
[...]
ty & Housing Services 
 

Wards affected: 
 

Charles Dickens 
 

Key decision: 
 

No 

Full Council decision: No 
 

 
1. Purpose of report 
 
The purpose of this report is to seek approval to amend the Local Authority Housing Pets 
Policy Appendix and categorise Wingfield Street (Nos.1-71 odds) as a 'pets' block. 
 
2. Recommendations 
 
It is recommended that Wingfield Street (Nos. 1-71 odds) be listed as a 'pets' block 
in the Appendix attached to the Local Authority Housing Pets Policy. 
  
3. Background 
 
Portsmouth City Council's policy with regard to the keeping of cats and dogs in its properties 
is contained in the Pet Policy document (Appendix 1). 
 
Wingfield Street is currently affected by point 3.3 h of the Pets Policy, which states: 
 
'No cats or dogs be allowed in the 7 blocks where no overall majority voted in favour of 
keeping  pets, namely Church Street, Cotteridge House, Denmead House, Milverton House, 
Perth House,Timpson Road and Wingfield Street'. 
 
Wingfield Street contains 36 flats and is 7 storeys with open balcony access to the front 
doors. Therefore, in accordance with point 3.3 d of the Pet Policy had the residents not voted 
for Wingfield Street to be a 'no pets' block then they would be allowed to keep one dog or 
one cat. 
 
'In blocks of 5 storeys that are currently not allowed to keep pets by the Housing service, 
and blocks of flats 6, 7 and 8 storeys - one dog or one cat to be allowed where properties 
have open balcony access to their front door' 
 

Page 27

Agenda Item 4



 

2 
 

www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

In July the Buckland Housing Office received a petition from a number of residents of 
Wingfield Street asking for the 'Pet Policy' relating to the block to be changed to allow one 
cat or one dog.  
 
In response to the petition, tenants and leaseholders were contacted by staff from the 
Buckland Housing Office during the period July to September. Residents were asked if they 
wanted Wingfield Street' to remain a 'no p
[...]
< 9 7 h 9 @ < 3m > 9 < = 3 7 9 > h 9 @ < 3 0 2 9 > > 9 P 8 9 9 E h 9 @ < 3h B A 3 l 9 @ > ; 0 6 5 ; 9 7 h 9 @ < 3h B 7 E < P 9 > ; 2 h 9 @ < 3 0 P 3 3 E l 9 @ > ;h 9 > B ; 6 B h 9 @ < 3 t B 4 3 : 6 3 A E l 9 @ > ;U B 7 m 6 Q < 9 7 l 9 @ > ; t 6 A F O 9 ; 3 h 9 @ < 3 \ 3 [ O 3 5 ; 8 > 9 @ 7 E : A 9 9 > : A B ; < ]� 9 2 7 i B > < 2 B A A l 9 @ > ; t 6 7 8 : 6 3 A E 1 ; > 3 3 ;� 6 7 8 < A 3 ? l 9 @ > ; t ? 7 1 @ ; O A 6 : : 3 l 9 @ > ; \ 3 [ O 3 5 ; 8 > 9 @ 7 E : A 9 9 > : A B ; < ]k � � 0 / i . Y W k W X � � / k 1 / M k l l Y i i Y M k 0 U Y T
Page 38



 
 

  

HOUSING AND PROPERTY SERVICE 
Buckland Area Office 
57-61 Kingston Road 
Portsmouth 
PO2 7DP 
 
Telephone: 023 92 606500 

Fax:  023 92 359 833               Date 23rd October 2017 
 
All Tenants/Leaseholders 
Nos. 1-71 (odds) Wingfield Street  
Portsmouth 
PO1 4PQ 
 
 
 
 
Dear Tenant / Leaseholder 
 
Wingfield Street (Nos1-71 odds) Pets Policy 

I am writing to advise you of the outcome of the survey carried out regarding the 
keeping of pets at Wingfield Street (Nos 1-71 odds).  

The survey was undertaken in response to a petition received by the Housing 
Department, which was signed by a number residents of Wingfield Street flats. The 
petition asked for the Pet Policy for the block to be changed. Currently the block is a 
'no pets' block and the petition asked for pets to be allowed.   

The survey was conducted by staff based at the Buckland Housing Office who 
visited and/or telephoned all the Portsmouth City Council tenants and leaseholders 
during between July and September this year.  

Residents were asked if they wanted the block to remain a 'no pets' block or for 
tenants/leaseholders to be allowed to keep either 1 cat or 1 dog per property. 

During the survey out of 36 tenants and leaseholders we received 35 responses. Of 
those responding a majority of 23 wanted the block to become a 'pets allowed' (1 cat 
or 1 dog) block and 12 wanted the block to remain a 'no pets' block.  

Of the 12 residents who wanted Wingfield Street to remain a 'no pets' block the 
reason given for this where a comment was made was concern over possible fouling 
and noise. Should Wingfield Street become a 'pets' block then any incidents of noise 
or fouling will be investigated and appropriate action taken in accordance with the 
Portsmouth City Council's Tenancy Conditions.  

Therefore, based on the outcome of the consultation the Cabinet Member of Housing 
has been briefed and a report will be produced recommending the Pet Policy for 
Wingfield Street (Nos. 1-71 odds) be changed to allow tenants and leaseholders to 
keep either 1 cat or 1 dog.  

 

 

Page 39



 
 

  

 

The recommendation is in line with the Pet Policy. This states in blocks of 5 storeys 
that are currently not allowed to keep pets by the Housing Service, and blocks of 6, 7 
and 8 storeys - one dog or one cat be allowed where properties have open balcony 
access to their front door. 

The report will be submitted for formal approval by the Cabinet Member early in 
2018. 

I will write to all tenants and leaseholders again to inform you of the decision 
following the meeting. 

We are keen to support residents with managing this change and if you have any 
questions please contact your Housing Officer, Jack Whiting, at the Buckland 
Housing Office on 02392 306962. 
 
Yours sincerely, 
 
 
 
Ian Clarke 
Area Housing Manager 

Page 40



1 
 

 
Agenda item:  

Title of meeting: 
 

Cabinet Member for Housing 

Date of meeting: 
 

23rd January 2018 

Subject: 
 

COUNCIL HOUSING BUDGET 2018/19 

Report by: 
 

Director of Property and Housing 
Director of Finance and Information Services  
 

Wards affected: 
 

ALL wards 

Key decision: 
 

Yes 

Full Council decision: No 
 

 
1. Purpose of report  
 
1.1 The law requires that all income and expenditure relating to Council Housing is 

accounted for separately in the Housing Revenue Account (HRA).  All other 
Council income and expenditure is accounted for together in a separate account 
called the General Fund.  This report deals solely with the HRA. 

 
1.2 The City Council has delegated the function of setting rents, charges and 

budgets for Council Housing to the Cabinet Member for Housing.  Following 
extensive consultation with residents and leaseholders this report seeks to deal 
with all HRA budget issues.   

 
1.3 The purpose of this report is to seek the Cabinet Member’s decisions on 

Council Housing budgets, rents and other charges and to give authority for 
managers to incur expenditure in 2018/19. 

 
1.4 The report also seeks to: 
 

o Approve the Revised Revenue budgets for 2017/18 and 2018/19 and give 
authority to the Director of Property and Housing & the Director of Finance 
and Information Services, to amend the budgets to reflect the latest 
available information prior to finalising budgets for 2018/19. 
 

o Note the forecast Revenue Budgets for 2019/20 to 2020/21 arising from 
the proposals set out in this report   

 
o Set rents in accordance with Central Government's social rent setting 

policy. 
 
 
 

Page 41

Agenda Item 5



2 
 

2. Recommendations 
 

It is recommended that the Cabinet Member for Housing approve the following: 
 
(i) All rents and charges to be effective from 1st April 2018 or such other date 

as determined by the Director of Property and Housing in consultation with 
the Director of Finance and Information Services. 

 
(ii) Dwelling rents for 2018/19 to be set as in accordance with Central 

Government's Social Rent Policy. 
 
(iii) General Service charges for 2018/19 to be set at this meeting as set out in 

this report, and in accordance with Appendix 5. 
 
(iv) Sheltered Housing Service charges for 2018/19 to be set at this meeting 

as set out in this report, and in accordance with Appendix 6. 
 
(v) Laundry charges for 2018/19 to be set at this meeting as set out in this 

report, and in accordance with Appendix 7.  
 

(vi) Heating charges to be set in accordance with Appendix 8.  
 
(vii) Garages and parking site rents as shown on Appendix 9 be approved and 

authority to let garages at reduced rents where demand is low be 
delegated to the Director of Property and Housing Services in consultation 
with the Director of Finance and Information Services. 

 
(viii) Revenue budgets for 2017/18 and 2018/19 as set out in Appendix 3 be 

approved and authority given to the Director of Property and Housing in 
consultation with the Director of Finance and Information Services to 
amend the budgets to reflect the latest available information prior to 
finalising budgets for 2018/19. 

 
(ix) The relevant Managers be authorised to incur expenditure in 2018/19. 
 
(x) The forecast Revenue Budgets for 2019/20 to 2020/21 as set out in 

Appendix 3 arising from the proposals contained in this report, be noted. 
 
 
3. Housing Policy Changes 2018/19 
 
 Higher Value Vacant Assets 
 
3.1 This policy, which formed part of the Housing and Planning Act 2016, is 

anticipated to require Local Housing Authorities in England to make a payment 
to Central Government based on the market value of its higher value housing 
that was likely to become vacant.  The purpose of this payment is to fund the 
extension of the Right to Buy to Housing Associations. 

 

Page 42



3 
 

3.2 In the Chancellor's Autumn Budget Statement on 22 November 2017, Phillip 
Hammond announced that this policy would be delayed whilst a pilot of the 
scheme commences in the Midlands.  As a result this policy does not form part 
of the 2018/19 Housing Revenue Account budget.  

 
 
 HRA Borrowing Caps 
 
3.3 The Chancellor's Budget speech stated that Housing Revenue Account 

borrowing caps could be lifted for councils in areas of high affordability 
pressure, so they can build more council homes. Local authorities will be invited 
to bid to the Department for Communities and Local Government for increases 

in their caps from 2019‑20, up to a total of £1 billion 
[...]
follows:  

 

Token Type 
2017/18  

Laundry Token 
Charge 

2018/19  
Laundry Token 

Charge 

Wash £1.50 £1.50 

Dry £1.50 £1.50 

 
 

Heating Charges 
 
4.9 Heating charge calculations are based on the usage data from previous years.  

This data is used to calculate the estimated cost of heating the relevant 
dwellings.    
 

4.10 Housing Management continue to undertake work to both reduce energy 
consumption and negotiate better tariffs with our energy providers.  This 
proactive approach has resulted in the heating charge remaining in line with 
2017/18 charges, whilst still maintaining full cost recovery. 

 
4.11 Appendix 8 breaks down the proposed charges for 2018/19. 
 

 
Garages and Parking Sites 
 

4.12 The way that the HRA garages and parking sites are marketed and managed 
continues to evolve in response to changes in demand whilst maintaining the 
underlying Budget Principle to “Get the best return possible from non-core 
activities”.  Income is still rising steadily, although charges still remain very 
competitive when compared to other parking providers in the city and Leigh 
Park. 

Page 45



6 
 

 
4.13 It is proposed that the 2018/19 budget continues to assist the marketing of the 

park and ride scheme, by offering 'local/non-local' parking rates.  Whilst 
maintaining the ethos of charging more for high-demand areas, all parking 
spaces irrespective of location will be charged at two rates, a lower rate for 
those people who live near to where they park, and a higher rate for those who 
do not live within easy walking distance from where they park.  This aims to 
encourage those who drive into the city to consider using the Council’s park and 
ride facility. 

 
4.14 A summary of the proposed charges for next year can be found in Appendix 9.  

It is recommended that authority to let garages at reduced rents where demand 
is low be delegated to the Director of Property and Housing Services in 
consultation with the Director of Finance and Information Services. 

 
 

5. Budget for next year 2018/19 
  

5.1 The budget sheets attached as Appendix 3 shows the outturn position for 
2016/17 as well as the original and revised estimate for 2017/18 and the original 
estimates for 2018/19.  Also shown for comparative purposes are the estimated 
budgets through to 2020/21 both as they were following the decisions made at 
last year's budget meeting in January 2016 compared to as they are now 
estimated for this report. 

 
 
6 Future years budgets and the level of balances 
 
6.1 The law requires that a budget be set to avoid a deficit on the council housing 

account (Housing Revenue Account).  It is forecast that the level of balances 
will be approximately £17.5 million at 31st March 2019, excluding earmarked 
capital reserves. 

 
 
7 Authority to incur revenue expenditure 
  
7.1 It is recommended that Directors and their service managers be authorised to 

incur expenditure in accordance with the City Council Constitution. The only 
exceptions would be those items Members consider should be the subject of a 
separate report before expenditure is incurred.  

 
 
8 Duty to involve - Resident involvement in the budget process 
 
8.1 Consultation meetings have been held with resident groups across the City and 

in the Borough of Havant, where the proposals set out in this report were 
discussed, including the proposals for rents, service charges etc and other 
proposed charges as shown on the attached Appendices 4 to 9.   

 

Page 46



7 
 

8.2 In addition to obtaining feedback from these meetings, a consultation 
supplement was published with the December edition of Housetalk magazine, 
which aimed to inform all residents and leaseholders of the issues, and 
encouraged them to respond with their views on the matters raised. 
 

8.3 The Cabinet Member for Housing has attended the Residents Consortium 
meetings, listened to the details of residents' responses and reviewed the 
feedback from the Housetalk supplement in time to take them into account 
when making his decisions at this meeting. 

 
8.4 Both the Director of Property and Housing Services and the Director of Finance 

and Information Services would like to place on record their thanks for the 
continued support and contribution given by our resident representatives, 
tenants and leaseholders. 

 
 
9. Reasons for recommendations 
 
9.1 To set budgets, rents and charges for council housing for 2018/19. 
 
 
10. Equality impact assessment (EIA) 
 
10.1 A preliminary EIA has been carried out which indicates that the requirement for 

a full EIA is low. 
 
 
10. Legal Implications 
 
10.1  The body of the report contains a discussion of the key legal issues, and the 

Council is empowered to approve the recommendations. 
 
 
11. Director of Finance comments 
 
11.1 The Director of Finance and Information Service has been consulted and is in 

agreement with the recommendations to this report. 
 
 
Signed by: 
………………………………………………………………… 
James Hill – Director of Property and Housing Services 
 
 
 
………………………………………………………………… 
Chris Ward – Director of Finance and Information Services 
 
 

Page 47



8 
 

Appendices: 
 

1 Council Housing Accounts – The Law 
 
2 Budget Principles 2016/17 – 2019/20 
 
3 Revenue budget sheets 2016/17 to 2020/21 

 
4 Average Rents 2018/19 

 
5 General Service Charges 2018/19 
 
6  Sheltered Housing Charges 2018/19 

 
7 Laundry Charges 2018/19 

 
8 Heating Charges 2018/19 

 
9 Garages and Parking Sites Rents 2018/19 

 
 

Background list of documents: Section 100D of the Local Government Act 1972 
 
The following documents disclose facts or matters, which have been relied upon to a 
material extent by the author in preparing this report: 
 

Title of document Location 

1 Budget files Housing and Regeneration Finance 

 
The recommendation(s) set out above were approved/ approved as amended/ deferred/ 
rejected by ……………………………… on ……………………………… 
 
 
 
……………………………………………… 
Si
[...]
lders 2.00 2.08 0.08 4.0%

Above ground for other locals (including VAT) 2.40 2.50 0.10 4.0%

Above ground for non-local tenants / leaseholders (including VAT) 4.74 4.92 0.18 4.0%

Above ground for other non-locals (including VAT) 4.74 4.92 0.18 4.0%

Paulsgrove

Above ground for local tenants / leaseholders 2.00 2.08 0.08 4.0%

Above ground for other locals (including VAT) 2.40 2.50 0.10 4.0%

Above ground for non-local tenants / leaseholders (including VAT) 4.74 4.92 0.18 4.0%

Above ground for other non-locals (including VAT) 4.74 4.92 0.18 4.0%

Portsea

Underground for local tenants / leaseholders 5.60 5.82 0.22 4.0%

Underground for other locals (including VAT) 6.72 6.96 0.24 4.0%

Underground for non-local tenants / leaseholders (including VAT) 15.18 15.78 0.60 4.0%

Underground for other non-locals (including VAT) 15.18 15.78 0.60 4.0%

Above ground for local tenants / leaseholders 4.05 4.20 0.15 4.0%

Above ground for other locals (including VAT) 4.86 5.04 0.18 4.0%

Above ground for non-local tenants / leaseholders (including VAT) 10.32 10.74 0.42 4.0%

Above ground for other non-locals (including VAT) 10.32 10.74 0.42 4.0%

Page 60


	Agenda
	3 Mobility Scooter Storage Policy
	Copy of Mobility Scooter Policy Cat 1 Scooter Demand And Storage - Appendix 1
	Copy of Mobility Scooter Cat 2 Demand Cost - Appendix 2
	Mobility Scooter Policy EIA preliminary form - Appendix 3
	Mobility Scooter Storage Policy (draft) - Appendix 4

	4 Pets Policy at Wingfield Street (Nos. 1-71 odds)
	Pets Policy 2005 (Appendix 1a)
	Pets Policy amended (appendix 1b)
	Wingfield Street Pets Policy Appendix 2

	5 Council Housing Budget 2018/19 (including rents, fees and charges)
	HRA 2018-19 budget - Appendix 3 (budget sheets) and 4 (average rents)
	HRA 2018-19 budget - Appendix 5 (general service Charge) and 6 (Sheltered housing charges)
	HRA 2018-19 budget - Appendix 7 (Laundry), 8 (Heating) and 9 (Garages and Parking)




Minutes of the meeting


1

CABINET MEMBER FOR HOUSING

RECORD OF DECISIONS taken by the Cabinet Member for Housing, 
Councillor Jennie Brent, at her meeting held on Tuesday, 23 January 2018 at 
5.00 pm at the Executive Meeting Room - The Guildhall, Floor 3

Present

Councillor Jennie Brent (in the chair)

Councillor Stuart Potter

1. Apologies for Absence (AI 1)

Apologies for absence had been received from Councillors Stephen Morgan 
MP (due to parliamentary business) and Tom Wood (due to travel delays) and 
also James Hill, Director of Property & Housing.

2. Declaration of Interests (AI 2)

There were no declarations of members' interests.

3. Mobility Scooter Storage Policy (AI 3)

David Mearns, Assistant Housing Manager, presented the report of the 
Director of Property & Housing.  He explained the background, with the 
increase in use of mobile scooters and the advice received from the 
Hampshire Fire & Rescue Service that these could not be stored in communal 
areas due to the fire risk presented.  These could be stored in individuals' 
properties.  A survey had been conducted identifying 67 scooters stored in 
communal areas in both sheltered and general needs accommodation.  The 
value of using these was appreciated and therefore the storage issue was 
being investigated, with a surveyor proposing works in some blocks to provide 
safe storage areas that meet the requirements of Fire Safety Regulations.  
The identified works were estimated to cost £82,000 from existing 
maintenance budgets.  A consultation process was taking place with residents 
until the end of March. A full Equalities Impact Assessment would also be 
undertaken.

Councillor Morgan had submitted a question regarding the visits to residents, 
asking as people with mobility scooters can sometimes be the most 
vulnerable in society, could the council also consider speaking to local 
voluntary and community organisations to advocate on behalf of users and 
residents? They may provide additional insight to inform the council's policy 
on this and the charging.  In response David Mearns undertook to widen the 
consultation in this way, and there would be a further report on the matter of 
proposed charges.

Councillor Potter asked whether Patterdale House in Paulsgrove would be 
included in the survey; David Mearns confirmed that it was planned that all 



2

residents with mobile scooters would be contacted, but that residents do not 
have to notify the Council that they own a scooter.  It was suggested that 
contact was made with the Paulsgrove Housing Office.

Councillor Brent, as Cabinet Member for Housing, asked about problems of 
storage in corridors and what action would be taken if a resident refused to 
move their mobility scooter from an unsafe communal area? David Mearns 
responded that if this occurred the resident would be spoken to about the 
policy and options, but that they had so far experienced co-operation with 
residents understanding the associated fire risk, therefore no such difficulties 
were expected. The rise in ownership and liaison with the Hants Fire & 
Rescue Service had meant the need to review the situation and bring forward 
a policy.  

DECISIONS - the Cabinet Member for Housing:
(1)    Agreed the adoption of the Mobility Scooter Storage Policy for 

Local Authority Housing stock (see Appendix 4 of the report) with 
immediate effect;

(2)    Noted the further piece of work to review the charging of mobility 
scooters and costs.

4. Pets Policy at Wingfield Street (Nos. 1-71 odds) (AI 4)

David Mearns, Assistant Housing Manager, introduced the report of the 
Director of Property & Housing, which recommended the amendment to the 
current policy which would allow residents in 1-71 (odds) Wingfield Street to 
keep either 1 cat or 1 dog.  This had been brought about by a petition request, 
and the subsequent survey had resulted in a vote of 23:12, showing a clear 
majority in favour of the proposed change.  

The ward councillors had also been contacted by letter and Councillor 
Stephen Morgan MP had contacted the Cabinet Member for Housing to 
indicate that he had not received any objections and that he gave his support 
to the recommendation.

Councillor Stuart Potter supported the proposal and asked about the provision 
of suitable waste bins in the area and how dog fouling would be dealt with.  
David Mearns reported that there are 2 suitable nearby locations for dog 
walking with appropriate bins, at Buckland Park and by Westminster Place.  If 
any complaints about nuisance were received, the Area Housing Office staff 
would look into these and speak to owners, and if fouling was on the highway 
the community wardens would get involved.

Councillor Jennie Brent, Cabinet Member for Housing, asked if other blocks 
had changed their designation and what responses had been received to the 
letter sent out in October.  David Mearns reported that 12 months ago Roslyn 
House had opted to change to become a 'no pets' block.  The responses to 
the October letter had been from the originator of the petition and another 
resident had raised concern informally regarding possible nuisance issues.



3

DECISION: The Cabinet Member for Housing agreed that Wingfield 
Street (Nos. 1-71 odds) be listed as a 'pets' block in the Appendix 
attached to the Local Authority Housing Pets Policy.

5. Council Housing Budget 2018/19 (including rents, fees and charges) (AI 
5)

Nick Haverly, Finance Manager, introduced the report on behalf of both the 
Director of Property & Housing and the Director of Finance & Information 
Services, setting out proposed rents and service charges, the opportunity for 
borrowing and the impact of fire safety measures. He referred to the national 
government policy for rent setting, which meant a 1% reduction for the 
forthcoming financial year.  Service charges had to be set at a rate to reflect 
full cost recovery.  In the areas of commercial activity he was proposing a 4% 
increase to increase income to the Housing Revenue Account. Heating 
charges were to be frozen for another year.

The proposals had been circulated to tenants and leaseholders via the House 
Talk publication.  Mr Haverly thanked all the staff involved and the residents 
for their participation via the Residents' Consortium.  Maria Cole, a member of 
the Residents' Consortium was present and had attended these meetings.

Councillor Potter was supportive of the recommendations at a time of financial 
restrictions.

Councillor Stephen Morgan MP had submitted a question regarding the 
appropriateness of reducing service charges to residents when building work 
on properties and communal areas were being undertaken.  In response Nick 
Haverly reported that service charges were not impacted by works to 
communal areas but that in cases where disruption is experienced, discount 
on rents can sometimes be offered to affected residents.

Councillor Jennie Brent, as Cabinet Member for Housing, was conscious that 
the proposed blanket increase of 4% for garages and parking charges did not 
necessarily reflect demand.  She was aware that demand for parking spaces 
and garages is already very low in Leigh Park and a 4% increase might 
actually reduce the number of users and therefore reduce the income 
received.  There was also a need to encourage those travelling into the city to 
use the Council's Park and Ride facility.  She was keen to see that those who 
need a car parking space close to their home are not financially penalised for 
doing so. Therefore she asked the effect of the charges being amended to:

 Increase all Local and Leigh Park charges by 1%
 Increase all other Non-local parking by 10%

Nick Haverly estimated that those changes would increase the parking and 
garage income by £43,000 per year, compared to the current year. Councillor 
Brent wished to amend the parking and garage charges in recommendation 
(vii) in this way, due to the benefit there would be for local tenants, the need to 



4

encourage non-local users to use the park and ride facility, and recognising 
the various parking demand issues.

DECISION - 
The Cabinet Member for Housing approved the following:

(i) All rents and charges to be effective from 1st April 2018 
or such other date as determined by the Director of 
Property and Housing in consultation with the Director of 
Finance and Information Services.

(ii) Dwelling rents for 2018/19 to be set as in accordance with 
Central Government's Social Rent Policy (with the rent 
reduction summarised in Appendix 4).

(iii) General Service charges for 2018/19 to be set at this 
meeting as set out in this report, and in accordance with 
Appendix 5.

(iv) Sheltered Housing Service charges for 2018/19 to be set 
at this meeting as set out in this report, and in 
accordance with Appendix 6.

(v) Laundry charges for 2018/19 to be set at this meeting as 
set out in this report, and in accordance with Appendix 7. 

(vi) Heating charges to be set in accordance with Appendix 8. 

(vii)  Garages and parking site rents as shown on Appendix 9 
be amended so as to 

 Increase all Local and Leigh Park charges by 1%, and
 Increase all other Non-local parking by 10%

(viii) Revenue budgets for 2017/18 and 2018/19 as set out in 
Appendix 3 be approved and authority given to the 
Director of Property and Housing in consultation with the 
Director of Finance and Information Services to amend 
the budgets to reflect the latest available information 
prior to finalising budgets for 2018/19.

(ix) The relevant Managers be authorised to incur 
expenditure in 2018/19.

(x) The forecast Revenue Budgets for 2019/20 to 2020/21 as 
set out in Appendix 3 arising from the proposals 
contained in this report, be noted.



5

The meeting concluded at 5.40 pm.

Councillor Jennie Brent
Cabinet Member for Housing


